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Pay & Transfer – Bill Payment is the payment mode for customers 
to perform Bill Payment for online merchant:
- Including download receipt via TSI
- Send and retrigger email + receipt

Pay & Transfer

Bill Payment

03

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

37Transaction Non-Transaction
Share & Download Email Receipt
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Single Transaction

Multiple Batch Transaction

Transaction

Approval Process



WEBSITE
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Single Transaction

Multiple Batch Transaction

Transaction

Approval Process

#


LANGKAH Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

01

Click Next

5

1

2

M A K E R

Login as Maker using 
Company & User ID

Single Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

Fill the Password

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

02
6

1

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

2 Click Proceed

M A K E R

Single Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

Click BPJS

Navigate to Bill 
Payment Menu

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

System will navigate to 
Dashboard Page

03
7

1

2

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

1

2

Single Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

1

Click Next

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

04
8

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

1 On Data Payment Entry 
Page, Choose from 
Account Section

2 Choose Account

3
2

3

Single Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

Choose Biller Name, e.g “BPJS 
Ketenagakerjaan - Individu”

Input NIK as Transaction 
Detail.System will automatically 
fill all the details on Transaction 
Details Section

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

05
9

1

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

1
2

3

4

2

Complete the Other Details 
section3

Click Next4

Single Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

06
10

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

1

Click Submit

Review Transaction details

1

Single Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

07
11

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

System will navigate to Acknowledgement 
page after Submission Success

Single Transaction | Bill Payment

To do Approve Transaction, visit:

22 Mobile Token

29 Hard Token

S T E P
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Single Transaction

Multiple Batch Transaction

Transaction

Approval Process

#


LANGKAH Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

01
13

1

2

M A K E R

Multiple Batch Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P

Click Next

Login as Maker using 
Company & User ID



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

02
14

1

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

2

M A K E R

Multiple Batch Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P

Fill the Password

Click Proceed



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

03
15

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

1

2

Multiple Batch Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P

Click BPJS

Navigate to Bill 
Payment Menu

System will navigate to 
Dashboard Page

1

2



LANGKAH

1

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

04
16

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

1

2

3
2

3

Multiple Batch Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P

Click Next

On Data Payment Entry 
Page, Choose from 
Account Section

Choose Account



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

05
17

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

1
2

3

4

Multiple Batch Transaction | Bill Payment
S T E P

Choose Biller Name, e.g “BPJS 
Ketenagakerjaan - Individu”

Input NIK as Transaction 
Detail.System will automatically 
fill all the details on Transaction 
Details Section

1

2

Complete the Other Details 
section3

Click Add Another Payment4



LANGKAH

Click Add Another Transaction

Transaction will automatically 
added on the Transaction Table

Fill all items on the Biller Details 
Section

System will show the Bill Payment 
(Multiple) Page

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

06
18

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

1

2

3

1

2

3

Multiple Batch Transaction | Bill Payment

Click Next4

4

S T E P



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

06
19

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

Click Submit

System will navigate to Review Details 
Page, Review the Transaction

1

Multiple Batch Transaction | Bill Payment

1

S T E P



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

07
20

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

Multiple Batch Transaction | Bill Payment

22 Mobile Token

29 Hard Token

S T E P

System will navigate to Acknowledgement 
page after Submission Success

To do Approve Transaction, visit:



WEBSITE
Bill Payment
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Single Transaction

Multiple Batch Transaction

Transaction

Approval Process

Mobile Token Hard Token

#


WEBSITE
Bill Payment

22

Single Transaction

Multiple Batch Transaction

Transaction

Approval Process

Mobile Token Hard Token

#


LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

01
23

1

Menu : Task List

2

APPROVER

Approval Process | Bill Payment
S T E P

Fill the Password

Click Proceed Button

Login as Approver



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

02
24

APPROVER

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment

1

2
2

S T E P

Navigate to side menu, 
Click Task List

Click Transaction 
Hyperlink



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

03
25

APPROVER

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment

1

22

1

S T E P

Review the Transaction,

If Appropriate, click 
Approve

Click Yes



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

04
26

1

2

APPROVER

1

2

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment
S T E P

System will show Approve 
Transaction pop up on Web

System also will send Mobile 
Notification. Open the device, 
Click Notification Bar.



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

05
27

1

2

APPROVER

2

Menu : Task List

1

Approval Process | Bill Payment
S T E P

Click Approve Button

Input the 6-Digit Pin



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

06
28

APPROVER

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment
S T E P

If the transaction is Successful, 
the system will display the 
Acknowledgement page.
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Single Transaction

Multiple Batch Transaction

Transaction

Approval Process

Mobile Token Hard Token

#


LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

01
30

1

Menu : Task List

2

APPROVER

Approval Process | Bill Payment
S T E P

Fill the Password

Click Proceed Button

Login as Approver



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

02
31

APPROVER

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment

1

2
2

S T E P

Navigate to side menu, 
Click Task List

Click Transaction 
Hyperlink



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

03
32

APPROVER

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment

1

2

S T E P

System will show the 
Approve Transaction 
Pop Up

Click Approve1

2

Review the Transaction,



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

04
33

APPROVER

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment
S T E P

Turn on the Hard Token 
device by Clicking Play 
button

if the pin is correct, system 
will show “APLLI” on device 
Screen.

Enter the Secure pin number

Click “2” button to go to 
Transaction Signing 
Feature.

1

2

1

2 3

3

4

4



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

05
34

APPROVER

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment

1

2

1

2

S T E P

Click Play Button

Input the code that show on 
the Pop-up Box website



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

06
35

1

2

APPROVER

3

1

2

3

Menu : Task List

Approval Process | Bill Payment
S T E P

Hard-Token device will show 
the 8-digit Code

Click Submit button

Input the code to Approve 
Transaction Pop up



LANGKAH

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

07
36

APPROVER

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Approval Process | Bill Payment
S T E P

If the transaction is Successful, 
the system will display the 
Acknowledgement page.
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Download Receipt

Send & Retrigger Email

Non-Transaction



WEBSITE
Bill Payment

38

Download Receipt

Non-Transaction

Single Batch Multiple Batch



LANGKAH

Click to Transaction 
Status Inquiry

Navigate Cursor to side 
menu, Click Inquiry

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

01
39

1

2

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Download Receipt | Bill Payment

After Approve Transaction Success,1
2

S T E P



LANGKAH

Select the Transaction you want 
to Download Receipt

Click Search

Choose Bill Payment as Payment 
Mode

Choose Transaction as Viewing

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

02
40

1

2

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Download Receipt | Bill Payment

1

2

3

4

5

3

4

Click Download the Selected 
Receipt

5

S T E P



LANGKAH

System will show the 
Successfully Generated 
pop-Up Box 

User can move to Reporting 
menu and can Download 
the Report

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

03
41

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Download Receipt | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

Click Download Reports

Navigate to side menu, 
and Click Reporting

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

04
42

1

2

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Download Receipt | Bill Payment

1

2

S T E P



LANGKAH

Click Download

Choose Transaction as 
Report Type

Click Search

Choose transaction that 
needed to download

Choose Bill Payment Receipt 
as Report Name

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

System will navigate to Download 
Reports Inquiry & Listing Page

05
43

2

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Download Receipt | Bill Payment

1

2

3

4

5

3

4

5

1

S T E P



LANGKAH

On the Download menu, will 
shown downloaded File 
Notification

System will show the Save as 
Pop Up Box, Click OK

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

06
44

1

2

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Download Receipt | Bill Payment

1

2

S T E P



LANGKAH

For Multi Batch Transaction, Receipt will 
merged into 1 PDF File

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

06
45

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Download Receipt | Bill Payment

Single Batch Multiple Batch

S T E P



WEBSITE
Bill Payment

46

Send & Retrigger Email Receipt

Non-Transaction

Send Receipt Retrigger Receipt



WEBSITE
Bill Payment

47

Send & Retrigger Email Receipt

Non-Transaction

Send Receipt Retrigger Receipt



LANGKAH

Click Next

Input the Email for sending 
the Receipt Notification

While create transaction, 
Choose Send Receipt 
Notification on Other 
Details part

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

01
48

1

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

M A K E R

2

3

Send & Retrigger Email Receipt | Bill Payment

1 2

3

S T E P

If the Transaction Type is Multi Batch transaction, 
make sure always click the Send Receipt Button



LANGKAH

System will automatically send the Receipt using 
the email that already input on the system. Click 

the file to preview the Receipt

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

02
49

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Send & Retrigger Email Receipt | Bill Payment
S T E P
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Send & Retrigger Email Receipt

Non-Transaction

Send Receipt Retrigger Receipt



LANGKAH

Click Transaction Status 
Inquiry Menu

Navigate to side menu, 
Click Inquiry

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

01
51

1

2

After Transaction is Approved,1
2

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Send & Retrigger Email Receipt | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

Click Task Hyperlink

Click Search

Choose Bill Payment as 
Payment Mode

Choose Transaction as 
Viewing

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

02
52

1

2

1

2

3

4

3

4

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Send & Retrigger Email Receipt | Bill Payment
S T E P



LANGKAH

*If need to resend the Receipt to 
another email, input another Email 
Address on the box

Click Resend

Input Email*

TUTORIALOCTOBIZ2024

03
53

1

2

Menu : Bill Payment > Bill Payment

Send & Retrigger Email Receipt | Bill Payment

1

2

S T E P




